## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Joshua Daniel Carter	01/18/2011
Richard Douglass Rector	01/18/2011

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Spectra Logic Corp.	
Street Address:	6285 Lookout Road	
City:	Boulder	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80301	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13008701

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (303)939-8844

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 303-449-6400

kennetha@spectralogic.com Email: Correspondent Name: Spectra Logic Corporation Address Line 1: 1700 North 55th Street Boulder, COLORADO 80301 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: SL061 US01

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kenneth Altshuler

Total Attachments: 2

source=JointAssignmentPg1#page1.tif source=JointAssignmentPg2#page1.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 025658 FRAME: 0730**

501409814

## **JOINT ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Joshua Daniel Carter, residing at 573 Brainard Circle, Lafyette, CO 80026, and Richard Douglas Rector, residing at 14264 West 74<sup>th</sup> Drive, Arvada, CO 80007 (hereinafter collectively "Assignor") believe they are the inventors of certain new and useful improvements set forth in to the subject matter identified herein as SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DIRECTING A ROBOTIC STORAGE SYSTEM (hereinafter "Invention"), for which Assignor has executed on even date herewith an application for United States Letters Patent (hereinafter "Application"); and

WHEREAS, Spectra Logic Corporation, a corporation incorporated in the State of Delaware, and having a principal place of business at 6285 Lookout Road, Boulder Colorado, 80301, (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of obtaining Assignor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under said Invention and Application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to Assignor, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and hereby sells, transfers and assigns to Assignee, Assignee's successors, legal representatives or assigns, each Assignor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Invention as represented by the Application for patent identified herein, including without limitation all U.S. Applications claiming priority to and/or seeking to protect the Invention of the Application, including any and all, utility applications, design applications and/or plant applications related to provisional applications, divisional applications, continuation applications, continuation-in-part applications, reissue applications, re-examination applications, and all priority rights therein, all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon and all renewals and extensions thereof, all applications for Letters Patent which may be filed thereon in every country or countries other than the United States and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon by such other country or countries and all renewals and extensions thereof. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any other such country or countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent therefor to Assignee, Assignee's successors, legal representatives or assigns as provided by this instrument.

Assignor covenants and warrants that each Assignor has the full right and power to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that Assignor has not executed and shall not hereafter execute any document in conflict with this assignment or constituting a lien against or right under the subject matter assigned. Assignor further covenants and agrees to communicate to Assignee, Assignee's successors, legal representatives or assigns, any facts known to Assignor respecting said Invention, to testify in any proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, and to execute all applications for patent and other documents and generally to do everything possible to aid Assignee, Assignee's successors, legal representatives or assigns to obtain and enforce any and all Letters Patent for said Invention in all countries.

PATENT REEL: 025658 FRAME: 0731

**Inventor A:** Joshua Daniel Carter

Inventor B: Richard Douglas Rector

Witness A: fatura S. Killy Mayle Witness B: Tatura S. Killy-Maryle My commission expires 4/20/2012 My commission expires 4/20/2012

MOTARY PUBLIC OF COLORALIUM

MINIMUM OF COLOR MINIMU

**PATENT** REEL: 025658 FRAME: 0732

RECORDED: 01/19/2011